

No. 21-12

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellant,

v.

TED CRUZ FOR SENATE and
SENATOR RAFAEL EDWARD “TED” CRUZ,

Appellees.

On Appeal From The
United States District Court
For The District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF SENATOR MITCH MCCONNELL
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

DONALD F. MCGAHN II

Counsel of Record

NOEL J. FRANCISCO

ROBERT LUTHER III

ANDREW J.M. BENTZ

J. BENJAMIN AGUIÑAGA

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 879-3939

dmcgahn@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THIS COURT HAS SPENT TWO DECADES DISMANTLING BCRA.....	4
A. <i>McConnell</i> began chipping away at BCRA.....	4
B. Subsequent decisions dealt significant blows to BCRA.....	7
II. BCRA’S LOAN-REPAYMENT LIMIT IS THE LATEST UNCONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION TO BE CHALLENGED.....	17
A. BCRA’s loan-repayment limit burdens political speech.....	18
B. The FEC fails to show BCRA’s loan- repayment limit serves a legitimate interest or is appropriately tailored.....	21
III. THE COURT SHOULD STRIKE DOWN WHAT REMAINS OF BCRA.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	31
<i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	3, 21, 24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	28
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	6, 21
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emily’s List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	18
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Pol. Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	13
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	31
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003)	31, 32
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	27
<i>Seila L. LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	27
<i>United Mine Workers of Am., Dist. 12 v. Ill. State Bar Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967)	20
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968)	31
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006)	7
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. I	21
52 U.S.C. § 30101	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
52 U.S.C. § 30116	17, 30
52 U.S.C. § 30125	30
Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002)	27
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ted Barrett & Dana Bash, <i>Campaign Finance Battle Moves to Senate</i> , CNN (Feb. 15, 2002)	28
Lillian R. Bevier, <i>Campaign Finance Reform: Specious Arguments, Intractable Dilemmas</i> , 94 COLUM. L. REV. 1258 (1994)	28
11 C.F.R. § 100.87	30
11 C.F.R. § 100.147	30
11 C.F.R. § 110.1	23
Campaign Fin. Inst., <i>The Cost of Winning an Election, 1986–2018</i> (2018)	20
<i>Campaign Finance Bill Likely Dead for the Year</i> , CNN (Feb. 26, 1998)	28
147 CONG. REC. 3969 (Mar. 20, 2001) (statement of Sen. McCain)	29
147 CONG. REC. 3970 (Mar. 20, 2001) (statement of Sen. Hutchison)	24
147 CONG. REC. 3971 (Mar. 20, 2001) (statement of Sen. Dodd)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
147 CONG. REC. 3977 (Mar. 20, 2001) (statement of Sen. Levin).....	24
147 CONG. REC. S2852 (daily ed. Mar. 26, 2001) (statement of Sen. Reid).....	25
148 CONG. REC. S2160–61 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2002)	28
FEC, <i>Contribution limits for 2017–2018</i> (Feb. 16, 2017)	23
Kelly Field, <i>Shays-Meehan Campaign</i> <i>Finance Reform Clears the House,</i> Newswire (Feb. 13, 2002).....	28
Richard Wolf Hess, Comment, <i>No Fair</i> <i>Play for Millionaires? McCain-</i> <i>Feingold’s Wealthy Candidate</i> <i>Restrictions and the First Amendment,</i> 70 U. CHI. L. REV. 1067 (2003).....	16
Caroline C. Hunter et al., <i>Statement on</i> <i>Advisory Opinion 2012-11 (Free</i> <i>Speech)</i> , FEC (May 9, 2012).....	14
Samuel Issacharoff, Comment, <i>On Political</i> <i>Corruption</i> , 124 HARV. L. REV. 118 (2010)	29
William M. Welch & Jim Drinkard, <i>Passage</i> <i>Ends Long Struggle for McCain, Feingold,</i> USA Today (Mar. 20, 2002)	28
The White House, <i>President Signs Campaign</i> <i>Finance Reform Act: Statement by the</i> <i>President</i> (Mar. 27, 2002).....	2
